TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM656109

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Hearthware, Inc. | | 06/25/2021 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NuWave, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 560 Bunker Ct. | |
| City: | Vernon Hills | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60061 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------|
| Serial Number: | 75296735 | HEARTHWARE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8479699124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8479699123

Email: rbrushaber@bdl-iplaw.com Correspondent Name: Bishop, Diehl and Lee Ltd.

Address Line 1: 1475 East Woodfield Road Suite 800

Address Line 4: Schaumburg, ILLINOIS 60173

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | : 002072 T0161 | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Nicholas S. Lee | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Nicholas S. Lee/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/25/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=20210621 Assignment_Hearthware to NuWave#page1.tif source=20210621 Assignment Hearthware to NuWave#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007336 FRAME: 0774

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Hearthware, Inc., a corporation, having a business address of 1795
Butterfield Road, Libertyville, Illinois 60048 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following
U.S. Trademark application:

Serial No. 75296735 filed on April 6, 2011 for the Mark, HEARTHWARE ("the Mark") for use in connection with: Electric heaters, quartz heaters, halogen heaters, ice cream makers, electric fans, electric coffee makers for domestic use, walk-in-coolers, Jcoffee roasting ovens, microwave ovens for cooking, electric toasters, automatic bread making machines for domestic use, refrigerators, clothes dryers, stationary hair dryers for domestic use, humidifiers and electric cooking ovens for domestic use in International Class 11.

WHEREAS, NuWave, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having a business address at 560 Bunker Ct., Vernon Hills, IL 60061 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the above-identified trademark application, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the registration thereof, and the right to recover all relief for past infringement or violations of law relating to the Mark, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for his own use and benefit, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full term of the registration, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007336 FRAME: 0775

| This assignment executed at on Topic | <u>25.</u> ,2021. |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | Hearthware, Inc. |
| | Name: Jung S. Moon Title: CEO |

2 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007336 FRAME: 0776